

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**Brief of Louisiana, Utah, Texas, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas,
Georgia, Idaho, Kansas, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota,
Oklahoma, South Dakota, and West Virginia as
Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah

PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Special Assistant Attorney
General for Louisiana
Counsel of Record

DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
202.714.9492

kduncan@duncanpllc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Complete counsel listed on inside cover)

CRAIG W. RICHARDS
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

DAVE BYDALEK
Attorney General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas
323 Center St.
Little Rock, AR 72201

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General of South
Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
Memorial Hall
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah
PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor
350 North State Street, Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

PATRICK MORISSEY
Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici</i> States.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Determining the shape and meaning of marriage is a fundamental exercise of self-government by state citizens	2
A. Our Constitution ensures that state citizens have the sovereign authority to govern themselves.....	2
B. The States’ exercise of sovereign authority is at its apex in domestic relations law.....	4
C. In deciding whether to adopt same-sex marriage, state citizens exercise their sovereign authority to determine the meaning of marriage	7
II. A decision constitutionalizing same-sex marriage would erase the sovereignty of state citizens to determine the meaning of marriage.....	9
A. Such a decision would abandon the premise of <i>Windsor</i>	11

B. Such a decision would dilute the numerous democratic victories recently won in the States by proponents of same-sex marriage.....	17
C. Such a decision would eliminate the States' role as laboratories of democracy in the realm of domestic relations	19
D. Such a decision would announce that state citizens are incapable of resolving this issue through constructive civil discourse.....	21
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	3
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	5
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	7, 16
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	26
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	26
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 21 How. 582 (1859)	5
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	10, 14, 23
<i>Bloom v. Willis</i> , 60 So.2d 415 (La. 1952)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	3, 4, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	5
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)	24

<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Brinson v. Brinson</i> , 96 So.2d 653 (La. 1957).....	17
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013)	21
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2014 WL 6680570 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2014).....	24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2014 WL 5361987 (D. Puerto Rico Oct. 21, 2014)	14
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 632 (W.D. Tx. 2014).....	24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	4
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Ore. 2014).....	23

<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	6, 12
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006)	9, 26
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	5
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	7
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F.Supp.2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	23
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 23
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 128117 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2015)	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	1, 4, 27

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 11, 24-26
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	6-7
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	16-17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	4, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp.3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 144567 (D.S.D. Jan. 12, 2015)	24

<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	21-24, 27
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval,</i> 911 F.Supp.2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr–McGee Corp.,</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	5
<i>Sosna v. Iowa,</i> 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	6
<i>Sun Oil v. Wortman,</i> 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	16
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	11
<i>Williams v. North Carolina,</i> 317 U.S. 287 (1947)	5-6, 7
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf,</i> 992 F.Supp.2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	24
<i>Wolf v. Walker,</i> 986 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Wis.)	14, 23
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013)	5

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
Defense of Marriage Act, 110 Stat. 2419	13
2013 Minn. Laws ch. 74	17
2013 R. I. Laws ch. 4	17
Del. Stat. Tit. 13 § 101	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1	17
Ill. St. Ch. 750 § 5/213.1	17
Marriage Equality Act, 2011 N.Y. Laws 749	9
Md. Fam. Law Code Ann. §2–201	17
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A §650-A	17
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §457:1-a	17
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law Ann. §§ 10–a, 10–b, 13	9, 17
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 15, §8	17
Wash. Rev. Code §26.04.010	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	7, 16-17

U.S. Const., amend. XIV..... passim

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioners, *DeBoer v. Snyder*, No. 14-571
(U.S. Feb. 27, 2015)..... 9-10

Brief for Petitioners, *Obergefell v. Hodges*, No. 14-556
(U.S. Feb. 27, 2015)..... 13

Fahima Haque, *Meet the “World’s First” Gay Married
“Throuple,”* N.Y. POST, Feb. 27, 2015,
[http://nypost.com/2015/02/27/thai-throuple-
believed-to-be-worlds-first-gay-married-trio/](http://nypost.com/2015/02/27/thai-throuple-believed-to-be-worlds-first-gay-married-trio/) 20

Henry J. Friendly, *Federalism: A Foreword*,
86 Yale L.J. 1019 (1977)..... 4

Martha C. Nussbaum, *From Disgust to Humanity:
Sexual Orientation and the Constitution* (Oxford
Univ. Press 2010)..... 24

Mildred Loving, *Loving for All*, Public Statement on the
40th Anniversary of *Loving v. Virginia* (June 12,
2007)..... 24

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 134..... 16

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 283..... 16

Steven Hopkins, *“I Do, I Do, I Do”: Three Men Tie the
Knot in Thailand to Become the World’s First
Wedded Threesome*, THE MIRROR, Feb. 27, 2015,
[http://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/i-do-do-do-
three-5241726](http://www.mirror.co.uk/news/uk-news/i-do-do-do-three-5241726)..... 20

THE FEDERALIST NO. 9.....	3
THE FEDERALIST NO. 39.....	2
